

**Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements
For the Fourth Quarter and Full Year ended 30 September 2023**

Pursuant to Rule 705(2C) of the Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist ("**Catalist Rules**"), the Singapore Exchange Regulation requires the Company to continue to announce its quarterly financial statements with effect from 7 February 2020, in view of the disclaimer of opinion in the Company's Audit Report for the financial year ended 30 September 2021 ("**FY2021**") dated 14 October 2022.

The Company is in the midst of finalising the audit for the financial year ended 30 September 2022 ("**FY2022 Results**") and will publish the audited FY2022 Results in due course. Further, if there are any material variances in the results for the Fourth Quarter ended 30 September 2023 arising from the audit of FY2022 Results, the Company shall make the relevant announcement accordingly.

*This announcement has been reviewed by the Company's sponsor, PrimePartners Corporate Finance Pte. Ltd. (the "**Sponsor**"). It has not been examined or approved by the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the "**Exchange**") and the Exchange assumes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, including the correctness of any of the statements or opinions made or reports contained in this announcement.*

The contact person for the Sponsor is Mr. Shervyn Essex, 16 Collyer Quay, #10-00 Collyer Quay Centre, Singapore 049318, sponsorship@ppcf.com.sg.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Condensed Interim Financial Statements	
Consolidated Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	1
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position	2
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity	3
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements	6
Other Information Required by Appendix 7C of the Catalist Rules	16

**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR ENDED 30
SEPTEMBER 2023**

	4 th Quarter ended 30 September		Increase (Decrease) %	GROUP 12 months ended 30 September		Increase (Decrease) %
	2023	2022		2023	2022	
	(unaudited)	(unaudited) ^a		(unaudited)	(unaudited) ^a	
	\$	\$		\$	\$	
Revenue	631,521	914,205	(30.9)	2,883,592	5,451,393	(47.1)
Other income	45,555	131,979	(5)	337,298	2,598,303	(5)
Raw materials and consumables used	(134,901)	(277,204)	(1)	(597,481)	(1,414,093)	(1)
Changes in inventories	(43,508)	41,452	N.M.	(77,714)	(138,580)	(43.9)
Employee benefits expense	(427,149)	(500,342)	(14.6)	(1,891,740)	(3,800,966)	(50.2)
Rental income	-	-	N.M.	-	106,538	N.M.
Rental expense	(14,897)	(15,112)	(1.4)	(60,594)	(511,252)	(88.1)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(152,839)	(309,331)	(50.6)	(612,272)	(1,354,556)	(54.8)
Impairment of plant and equipment	-	(409,578)	(2)	(6,234)	(758,234)	(2)
Impairment of right-of-use assets	-	(1,254,822)	(3)	-	(1,254,822)	(3)
Other operating expenses	(463,947)	(632,690)	(4), (5)	(1,609,581)	(3,239,413)	(4), (5)
Finance costs	(21,937)	(31,277)	(29.9)	(100,675)	(186,225)	(45.9)
Profit / (Loss) before income tax	(582,102)	(2,342,720)	(75.2)	(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)	(61.5)
Income tax	-	-	N.M.	-	-	N.M.
Profit / (Loss) for the period	(582,102)	(2,342,720)	(75.2)	(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)	(61.5)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	(32)	27,714	75.2	66,772	39,391	69.5
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(582,134)	(2,315,006)	(74.9)	(1,668,629)	(4,462,516)	(62.6)
Profit / (Loss) attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	(582,102)	(2,342,720)	(75.2)	(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)	(61.5)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	N.M.	-	-	N.M.
	(582,102)	(2,342,720)	(75.2)	(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)	(61.5)
Total comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:						
Owners of the Company	(582,134)	(2,315,006)	(74.9)	(1,668,629)	(4,462,516)	(62.6)
Non-controlling interests	-	-	N.M.	-	-	N.M.
	(582,134)	(2,315,006)	(74.9)	(1,668,629)	(4,462,516)	(62.6)
N.M.: Not meaningful						

Note a: The unaudited results for year ended 30 September 2022 have been adjusted for the following adjustments, which will be reflected in the full year audited financial statements:

- (1) Write off of expired inventory
- (2) Impairment of plant and equipment for NSB Hotpot of \$163,555 and NSB Restaurants of \$245,143
- (3) Impairment of right-of-use assets for NSB Hotpot of \$529,305 and NSB Restaurants of \$725,517
- (4) Mainly due to additional accrual of audit fees of \$31,050, late payment interest of \$11,664 and legal costs of \$27,949
- (5) Reclassification of exchange gain of \$29,232, reversal of provision of \$76,706 and loss on disposal of plant and equipment of \$16,675 between other operating expenses to other income

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the condensed financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Note	Group		Company	
		30/09/2023	30/09/2022	30/09/2023	30/09/2022
		(unaudited)	(unaudited) ^a	(unaudited)	(unaudited) ^a
		\$	\$	\$	\$
ASSETS					
Current assets					
Cash and bank balances		2,927,140	284,963	2,820,119	110,503
Trade and other receivables	6	442,365	103,227	356,919	66,051
Amount due from subsidiaries	7	-	-	-	-
Inventories		48,552	107,590	-	-
Total current assets		4,351,603	495,780	3,177,038	176,554
Non-current assets					
Other receivables	6	234,556	163,480	-	-
Intangible asset	8	-	-	-	-
Plant and equipment	9	100,793	185,719	-	-
Right-of-use assets		77,607	597,819	-	-
Amount due from subsidiaries	7	-	-	-	371,935
Investment in subsidiaries		-	-	103	105
Total non-current assets		412,956	947,018	103	372,040
Total assets		3,831,013	1,442,798	3,177,141	548,594
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY					
Current liabilities					
Trade and other payables		3,887,786	3,483,437	2,904,895	2,263,318
Lease liabilities		954,040	939,743	664	15,304
Amount due to holding company		145,517	103,943	145,517	103,943
Loan and borrowings – current portion	10	7,125,000	2,575,000	7,125,000	2,575,000
Provisions		28,146	28,146	22,731	22,731
Income tax payable		-	-	-	-
Total current liabilities		12,140,489	7,130,269	10,198,807	4,980,295
Non-current liabilities					
Provisions		98,915	98,915	-	-
Lease liabilities		97,997	1,051,373	-	-
Loan and borrowings	10	-	-	-	-
Total non-current liabilities		196,912	1,150,288	-	-
Equity					
Share capital	11	25,181,005	25,181,005	25,181,005	25,181,005
Capital reserve		(695,938)	(695,938)	2,063,751	2,063,751
Accumulated losses		(33,011,063)	(31,275,662)	(34,266,422)	(31,676,458)
Translation reserve		19,608	(47,164)	-	-
Total equity		(8,506,388)	(6,837,759)	(7,021,666)	(4,431,702)
Total liabilities and equity		3,831,013	1,442,798	3,177,141	548,594

Note a: The unaudited results for year ended 30 September 2022 have been adjusted for the following adjustments, which will be reflected in the full year audited financial statements:

- (1) Write off of expired inventory
- (2) Impairment of plant and equipment for NSB Hotpot of \$163,555 and NSB Restaurants of \$245,143
- (3) Impairment of right-of-use assets for NSB Hotpot of \$529,305 and NSB Restaurants of \$725,517
- (4) Mainly due to additional accrual of audit fees of \$31,050 and late payment interest of \$11,664
- (5) Mainly due to additional accrual of legal costs of \$27,949

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Group				
	Share capital	Capital reserve	Translation reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at 1 October 2021 (audited)	25,181,005	(695,938)	(86,555)	(26,773,755)	(2,375,243)
Total comprehensive loss for the year					
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(4,501,907)	(4,501,907)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	39,391	-	39,391
Total	-	-	39,391	(4,501,907)	(4,462,516)
Balance at 30 September 2022 (unaudited)	25,181,005	(695,938)	(47,164)	(31,275,662)	(6,837,759)
<hr/>					
Balance as at 1 October 2022 (unaudited)	25,181,005	(695,938)	(47,164)	(31,275,662)	(6,837,759)
Total comprehensive loss for the year					
Loss for the year	-	-	-	(1,735,401)	(1,735,401)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	66,772	-	66,772
Total	-	-	66,772	(1,735,401)	(1,668,629)
Balance at 30 September 2023 (unaudited)	25,181,005	(695,938)	19,608	(33,011,063)	(8,506,388)

	Company			
	Share capital	Capital reserve	Accumulated losses	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance as at 1 October 2021 (audited)	25,181,005	2,063,751	(28,496,457)	(1,251,701)
Loss for the year, representing total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(3,180,001)	(3,180,001)
Balance as at 30 September 2022 (unaudited)	25,181,005	2,063,751	(31,676,458)	(4,431,702)
<hr/>				
Balance as at 1 October 2022 (unaudited)	25,181,005	2,063,751	(31,676,458)	(4,431,702)
Loss for the year, representing total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(2,589,964)	(2,589,964)
Balance as at 30 September 2023 (unaudited)	25,181,005	2,063,751	(34,266,422)	(7,021,666)

The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the condensed financial statements.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

		Group			
		4 th Quarter ended 30 September		12 Months ended 30 September	
		2023	2022	2023	2022
		(unaudited)	(unaudited) ^a	(unaudited)	(unaudited) ^a
Note		\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating activities					
	Loss before income tax	(582,102)	(2,342,720)	(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)
	Adjustments for:				
	Depreciation and amortisation expense	152,839	309,331	612,272	1,354,556
	Allowance for expected credit loss	-	-	-	(460)
	Gain on disposal of plant and equipment	-	-	-	(72,318)
	Write-off plant and equipment	-	(1)	-	60,781
	Write-off of inventories	35,658	18,675	36,132	38,565
	Write-off of trade and other receivables	-	-	-	440,977
	Impairment loss on plant and equipment	-	409,579	6,233	758,234
	Impairment loss on right-of-use assets	-	1,254,822	-	1,254,822
	Reversal of provision of reinstatement costs	-	(76,706)	-	(76,706)
	Gain on lease modification	-	-	-	(13,030)
	Foreign exchange	(32)	27,712	66,770	39,391
	Interest income	(8,614)	(20)	(8,651)	(223)
	Gain on liquidation of subsidiaries	-	-	(130,622)	(1,596,796)
	Interest expense	21,937	31,277	100,675	186,225
	Operating cash flows before movements in working capital	(380,314)	(368,051)	(1,052,592)	(2,127,889)
	Changes in working capital				
	Trade and other receivables	(251,117)	49,711	(410,817)	509,271
	Inventories	8,034	(41,452)	22,906	187,737
	Other assets	-	-	-	-
	Trade and other payables	(172,546)	433,771	539,014	546,717
	Contract liabilities	-	-	-	-
	Amount due to holding company	12,312	2,983	41,574	56,092
	Provisions	-	(939)	-	(156,709)
	Cash (used in) / from operations	(783,631)	76,023	(859,915)	(981,781)
	Income tax paid	-	-	-	-
	Net cash (used in) / from operating activities	(783,631)	76,023	(859,915)	(981,781)
Investing activities					
	Purchase of plant and equipment	(10,264)	-	(14,313)	(44,667)
	Deposit for purchase of plant and equipment	-	-	-	-
	Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment	-	-	-	202,618
	Interest received	8,614	20	8,651	223
	Liquidation of subsidiaries, net cash outflow	-	-	(2,493)	(182,819)
	Net cash used in investing activities	(1,650)	20	(8,155)	(24,645)

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER AND FULL YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023 (cont'd)

	Group			
	4 th Quarter ended 30 September		12 Months ended 30 September	
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Financing activities				
Proceeds from short-term loans	-	-	4,550,000	-
Proceeds from super priority financing	-	250,000	-	450,000
Repayment of short-term loans	-	(125,000)	-	(3,110,212)
Pledged deposit	-	-	-	3,000,000
Repayment of lease liabilities	(235,262)	(259,350)	(939,078)	(1,589,199)
Interest portion of lease liabilities	(11,224)	(20,400)	(58,175)	(106,315)
Interest paid on bank borrowings	(10,713)	(10,877)	(42,500)	(79,910)
Net cash (used in) / generated from financing activities	(257,199)	(165,627)	3,510,247	(1,435,636)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,042,480)	(89,584)	2,642,177	(2,442,062)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	3,969,621	374,547	284,963	2,727,025
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	2,927,140	284,963	2,927,140	284,963
Note A				
Purchase of plant and equipment (Note 10)	10,264	(21,174)	14,313	338,024
Less non-cash movement:				
Provision for reinstatement costs	-	(146,851)	-	-
Payable to suppliers of plant and equipment	-	168,027	-	(293,357)
	10,264	-	14,313	44,667

Note a: The unaudited results for year ended 30 September 2022 have been adjusted for the following adjustments, which will be reflected in the full year audited financial statements:

- (1) Write off of expired inventory
- (2) Impairment of plant and equipment for NSB Hotpot of \$163,555 and NSB Restaurants of \$245,143
- (3) Impairment of right-of-use assets for NSB Hotpot of \$529,305 and NSB Restaurants of \$725,517
- (4) Mainly due to additional accrual of audit fees of \$31,050, late payment interest of \$11,664 and legal costs of \$27,949

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Corporate information

No Signboard Holdings Ltd. (the “**Company**”) was incorporated on 1 June 2017 in the Republic of Singapore with its principal place of business and registered office at 10 Ubi Crescent, #03-02 Ubi Techpark, Singapore 408564.

The condensed financial statements as at and for the fourth quarter and 12 months ended 30 September 2023 comprise of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “**Group**”).

The principal activities of the Group and Company are those relating to the management and operation of food & beverage outlets and investment holding.

2. Basis of preparation

2.1 Statement of compliance

The condensed financial statements for the period ended 30 September 2023 have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International) (“**SFRS(I)**”) 1-34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Accounting Standards Council Singapore. The condensed financial statements do not include all the information required for a complete set of financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the Group’s financial position and the performance of the Group since the last annual financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2021.

The condensed financial statements are presented in Singapore dollar which is the Company’s functional currency.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year which were prepared in accordance with SFRS(I), except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out in Note 3.1.

2.2 Basis of measurement

The condensed financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as otherwise described in the notes below.

The condensed financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis as the Board is of the view that based on the considerations disclosed below, and that the Group will be able to generate cashflows from operations to meet the Group’s working capital requirements and to operate as a going concern.

In the assessment of the appropriateness of going concern assumption used in the preparation of the financial statements, the Board have considered the following (further details can be found in Note 15 – Subsequent events):

- (i) the full emergency funding amount of S\$450,000 has been received from Gazelle Ventures Pte. Ltd. (the “**Investor**”);
- (ii) the advance deposit amount of S\$4,550,000 from the Investor, constituting the Full Investment Amount, has been received into the Company’s bank account and the undertakings from the Investor and its shareholders, so as to demonstrate the support and commitment of the Investor in respect of the Company’s application for the trading resumption of the Shares;
- (iii) the Company has on 27 September 2023, submitted an application to the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (“**SGX-ST**”) on the lifting of suspension of trading of the ordinary shares of the Company on the SGX-ST in accordance with Chapter 13 of the Listing Manual Section B: Rules of Catalist of the SGX-ST;
- (iv) the Scheme has been approved by Scheme Creditors (as defined in the Implementation Agreement) at the Scheme Meeting (as defined in the Implementation Agreement) and sanctioned by the Court; and
- (v) the Company and OCBC have reached an agreement on the terms of repayment of the outstanding bank loan comprising of principal amount of \$2.125 million and any contractual interests incurred in relation to the outstanding loan, of which the first repayment will commence after trading resumes.

On the successful completion of all of the above, the Company is cautiously optimistic that these will be sufficient to assist in meeting the Group’s working capital requirements, to settle its liabilities upon the successful completion of the Restructuring Exercise and allow the Company to continue operating as a going concern following the Trading Resumption.

2.3 Uses of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the condensed financial statements in conformity with SFRS(I) requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 September 2021.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment within the next reporting period are included in the following notes:

- Note 6 – Provision for expected credit losses of trade and other receivables
- Note 7 - Impairment of investments and recoverability of amounts due from subsidiaries; key assumptions underlying recoverable amounts
- Note 9 - Depreciation of plant and equipment
- Note 8, 9 - Impairment of right-of-use assets, plant and equipment and intangible assets of seafood restaurants and other restaurants business: key assumptions underlying recoverable amounts

2.4 Changes in accounting policies

New and amended standards not yet adopted by the Group

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the Group has not adopted the following new and revised standards applicable to the Group that have been issued but are not yet effective:

<u>Description</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-1, Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current	1 January 2024
Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-1, Presentation of Financial Statements: Noncurrent Liabilities with Covenants	1 January 2024
Amendments to SFRS(I) 16, Leases – Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback	1 January 2024
Amendments to SFRS(I) 10 and SFRS(I) 1-28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures – Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	To be determined
Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-7 and SFRS(I) 7: Supplier Finance Arrangements	1 January 2024
Amendments to SFRS(I) 1-21: Lack of Exchangeability	1 January 2025

The Group is currently assessing the impact of the new SFRS(I)s, interpretations and amendments to SFRS(I)s and plans to adopt the new standards on the recognised effective date.

3 Segment information

Group	Revenue		Net loss	
	Group			
	12 months ended 30 September	12 months ended 30 September	12 months ended 30 September	12 months ended 30 September
	2023	2022	2023	2022
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Seafood Restaurant business	-	694,239	(130,875)	(323,598)
Other Restaurant business	2,883,592	4,618,142	(87,712)	(648,410)
Beer business	-	139,012	(1,359)	(158,435)
	2,883,592	5,451,393	(219,946)	(1,130,443)
Gain on liquidation of subsidiaries			130,622	1,596,795
Impairment loss on right-of-use assets			-	(1,254,822)
Impairment loss on plant and equipment			(6,233)	(758,234)
Other operating expenses			(948,601)	(1,106,072)
Corporate office expenses			(599,219)	(1,663,130)
Interest income			8,651	223
Finance costs			(100,675)	(186,225)
Loss before tax			(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)
Income tax credit / (expense)			-	-
Loss after tax			(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

3 Segment information (cont'd)

	Group	
	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$
<u>Segment assets</u>		
Seafood Restaurant business	3,166,602	178,284
Other Restaurant business	664,411	1,262,858
Beer business	-	1,656
	3,831,013	1,442,798
<u>Segment liabilities</u>		
Seafood Restaurant business	10,238,187	5,045,100
Other Restaurant business	2,099,214	3,219,981
Beer business	-	15,476
	12,337,401	8,280,557

Group	Depreciation and amortisation expense		Capital expenditure	
	12 months ended 30 September			
	2023 (unaudited) \$	2022 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$
Seafood Restaurant business	-	49,842	-	50,055
Other Restaurant business	611,795	1,294,552	7,713	337,529
Beer business	111	10,161	-	-
Corporate office	367	-	6,600	-
	612,273	1,354,555	14,313	387,584

Reportable segment

Information reported to the Group's chief operating decision maker for the purposes of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance is specifically focused on the restaurant business and beer business which forms the basis of identifying the operating segments of the Group under SFRS(I) 8 *Operating Segments*.

The accounting policies of the reportable segment are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise income tax.

Geographical information

During the year ended 30 September 2023, the Group only operates in Singapore.

Non-current assets information presented above consist of non-current other receivables, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets as presented in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Information about major customers

There is no single major customer that contributed more than 5% of the Group's total revenue. The revenue is spread over a broad base of customers.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

4 Financial assets and liabilities

Set out below is an overview of the financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group as at the end of the reporting period:

	Group		Company	
	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$
Financial assets				
At amortised cost:				
Trade and other receivables	557,591	223,374	281,066	25,976
Cash and bank balances	2,927,140	284,963	2,820,119	110,503
Amount due from subsidiaries	-	-	-	371,932
Total undiscounted financial assets	3,484,732	508,337	3,101,185	508,411
Financial liabilities				
At amortised cost:				
Loans and borrowings	7,125,000	2,575,000	7,125,000	2,575,000
Trade and other payables	3,890,492	3,481,831	2,904,895	2,263,317
Amount due to holding company	145,517	103,943	145,517	103,943
Lease liabilities	1,074,496	2,071,084	-	15,304
Total undiscounted financial liabilities	12,235,504	8,231,858	10,175,412	4,957,564

5 Loss before income tax

Includes the following:

	Group			
	4 th Quarter ended 30 September 2023 (unaudited) \$		12 months ended 30 September 2022 (unaudited) \$	
Franchise fee income	36,000	36,000	144,000	144,000
Job support scheme grant ("JSS")	-	-	-	98,412
Write-off of inventories	(35,658)	(18,675)	(36,132)	(38,565)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses:				
Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 8)	-	-	-	(22,827)
Depreciation of plant and equipment (Note 9)	(22,786)	(84,643)	(92,060)	(432,977)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	(130,053)	(224,688)	(520,212)	(898,752)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

6 Trade and other receivables

	Group		Company	
	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$
Trade receivables:				
Third parties	22,556	24,213	2,326	325
Related parties	142,320	-	142,320	-
Less: Loss allowances	-	(3,740)	-	-
	164,876	20,473	144,646	325
GST recoverable	-	-	11,697	21,908
	164,876	20,473	156,342	22,233
Other receivables:				
Third parties	10,400	20,200	10,400	20,200
Refundable security deposits	382,316	182,700	126,020	5,450
Prepayments	119,330	43,334	64,157	18,168
	512,045	246,234	200,577	41,818
Less: Loss allowances	-	-	-	-
	512,045	246,234	200,577	41,817
Less: Non-current portion refundable security deposits	(234,556)	(163,480)	-	-
	(234,556)	(163,480)	-	-
Current portion	442,365	103,227	356,919	66,051

Expected credit loss ("ECL") assessment

Loss allowance for trade receivables has always been measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (ECL). The ECL on trade receivables are estimated by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which debtors operate as at 30 September 2023.

There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

A trade or other receivable is written off when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

7 Amount due from subsidiaries

	Company	
	30/09/2023 (unaudited) \$	30/09/2022 (unaudited) \$
Amount due from subsidiaries (non-trade)	13,258,520	16,448,659
Loss: Loss allowance	(13,258,520)	(16,076,724)
	-	371,935

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

The table below shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for amount due from subsidiaries in accordance with SFRS(I) 9:

	Company	
	Lifetime ECL (Credit-impaired)	
	30/09/2023 (unaudited)	30/09/2022 (unaudited)
	\$	\$
Balance as at 1 October	16,076,724	16,061,243
Charge for the year	902,011	15,480
Written off during the year	(3,720,215)	-
Balance as at 30 September	13,258,520	16,076,724

8 Intangible assets

Group	Trademark \$	Franchise licenses \$	Total \$
Cost:			
At 1 October 2021, 30 September 2022 and 30 September 2023	620,000	986,373	1,606,373
Accumulated amortisation:			
At 1 October 2021	-	225,485	225,485
Additions	-	22,827	22,827
At 30 September 2022	-	248,312	248,312
Additions	-	-	-
At 30 September 2023	-	248,312	248,312
Accumulated impairment:			
At 1 October 2021, 30 September 2022 and 30 September 2023	620,000	738,061	1,358,061
Carrying amount:			
At 30 September 2023 (unaudited)	-	-	-
At 30 September 2022 (unaudited)	-	-	-

The intangible asset - franchise license is amortised over its useful lives of 5 to 10 years (2022: 5 to 10 years). The amortisation expense has been included in the line item "depreciation and amortisation expense" in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

9 Plant and equipment

During the period ended 30 September 2023, the Group acquired plant and equipment with an aggregate cost of \$14,313 (2022: \$338,024). Cash payments of \$14,313 (2022: \$44,667) were made to purchase property, plant and equipment.

The cost of plant and equipment is depreciated on straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The Group reviews the estimated useful lives of the plant and equipment at the end of each reporting year. Management has assessed and determined the useful lives of plant and equipment to be 3 to 5 years.

Impairment of plant and equipment of seafood restaurants and other restaurants business

The assessment for impairment of plant and equipment is based on cash generating units ("CGU") comprising the seafood restaurants, other restaurants and beer business. The impairment of plant and equipment during year ended 30 September 2023 represents the write-down of the carrying values of certain plant and equipment in the seafood restaurants, other restaurants and beer business to their recoverable amounts. In light of the COVID-19 pandemic, the deterioration of its earnings and closure of outlets led to indicators of impairment on the plant and equipment relating to seafood restaurants and other restaurants. As at the reporting date, management recognised an impairment loss on the Group's plant and equipment of an impairment loss of \$6,234 (2022: \$758,234).

10 Loan and borrowings

	Group and Company	
	30/09/2023	30/09/2022
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
	\$	\$
Bank loans	2,125,000	2,125,000
Advance deposits	4,550,000	-
Loan from super priority financing	450,000	450,000
Total borrowings	<u>7,125,000</u>	<u>2,575,000</u>
Current portion	7,125,000	2,575,000
Non-current portion	-	-
	<u>7,125,000</u>	<u>2,575,000</u>

The advance deposits were transferred by the Investor to the Company so as to demonstrate the support and commitment of the Investor in respect of the Company's application for the trading resumption of the Company's shares. The use of the advance deposits shall be subject to the prior written approval of the Investor.

Details of any collaterals

Excluded from the borrowings above are Group's lease liabilities of \$1.1 million (Company: \$1K) under SFRS(I) 16 arising from lease contracts for restaurant premises and office equipment used in its operations.

11 Share capital

	Group and Company			
	30/09/2023		30/09/2022	
	Number of ordinary shares	\$	Number of ordinary shares	\$
		(unaudited)		(unaudited)
Issued and paid-up:				
At beginning and end of the financial year	462,392,475	25,181,005	462,392,475	25,181,005

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

There is no change in the Company's share capital since the end of the previous period reported on.

As at 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022, the Company's issued and paid-up capital was \$25,181,005.

There are no outstanding convertibles, shares held as treasury shares and subsidiary holdings as at 30 September 2023 and 30 September 2022.

There are no treasury shares held by the Company.

As at the end of the current financial year reported on, there were no sales, transfers, cancellation and/or use of subsidiary holdings.

12 Loss per share

	Group			
	4th Quarter ended 30 September		12 months ended 30 September	
	2023 (unaudited)	2022 (unaudited)	2023 (unaudited)	2022 (unaudited)
Earnings (loss) per ordinary share (cents):-				
(a) Based on the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue; and	(0.13)	(0.51)	(0.38)	(0.97)
(b) On a fully diluted basis	(0.13)	(0.51)	(0.38)	(0.97)

13 Net asset value per share

	Group		Company	
	30/09/2023 (unaudited)	30/09/2022 (unaudited)	30/09/2023 (unaudited)	30/09/2022 (unaudited)
Net asset value per ordinary share based on existing issued share capital (cents)	(1.84)	(1.48)	(1.52)	(0.96)
No. of shares	462,392,475	462,392,475	462,392,475	462,392,475

14 Significant related parties transactions

In addition to those related party information disclosed in Other Information – Note 6 under Interested Parties Transactions, the following significant transactions between the Group and related parties took place at terms agreed between the parties during the financial period:

	Group			
	4th Quarter ended 30 September		12 months ended 30 September	
	2023 (unaudited)	2022 (unaudited)	2023 (unaudited)	2022 (unaudited)
Franchise fee income from related party A	36,000	36,000	144,000	144,000
Rental expense to related party A	-	(36,000)	(12,000)	(144,000)
Sale of beer to related party A	-	-	-	1,500

Related party A: Mattar Road No Signboard Seafood Restaurant [Company owned by relatives of director - Lim Yong Sim (Lin Rongsen)].

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

15 Subsequent events

(a) Implementation agreement with the Investor

The Company and the Investor had entered into a side letter on 27 July 2023, confirming their mutual intention to extend the deadline for completion of the conditions in the Implementation Agreement from 30 December 2022 to 31 December 2023.

The Company has submitted its further revised application for the trading resumption of the Shares to the SGX-ST on 27 September 2023. In support of the Company's application for trading resumption ("TRP"), the Investor has entered into a deed of undertaking in favour of the Company on 9 September 2023. Under the terms of the deed, the Investor will be obligated to indemnify the Company for certain relevant losses incurred by the Company subject to certain conditions, including the obtaining of the trading resumption.

In addition, the Company has obtained undertakings from both the Investor and the Investor's shareholders that they will support the Company's working capital requirements and to ensure that the Company continues to operate as a going concern after the trading resumption, among others. Post-resumption of trading, it is envisaged that the Company will raise additional funds for growth and acquisition.

The Investor acknowledges the representations made by the Company relating to the Company's future proposals and plan and has agreed in writing, subject to the Company obtaining the trading resumption, to continue to provide and procure support for the Company (financial or otherwise) as may be required by the Group for the purposes of implementing the proposals and plans.

(b) Loan settlement with Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited

Subsequent to various discussions and exchanges of proposals in relation to reaching a mutually agreeable settlement on the terms of repayment of the outstanding bank loan on 24 November 2022, the Company and OCBC have reached an agreement on the terms of repayment of the outstanding bank loan comprising of principal amount of \$2.125 million and any contractual interests incurred in relation to the outstanding loan, of which the first repayment will commence after trading resumes.

(c) Voluntary liquidation of subsidiaries

To strategically reduce its liabilities, the Group's loss-making and non-core subsidiaries, Hawker QSR Pte. Ltd. and Danish Breweries Pte. Ltd. were placed under creditors' voluntary liquidation with effect from 23 February 2022 and 12 April 2022 respectively; and Draff Beer Pt Ltd, Tao Brewery Pte Ltd, Food Terminal Trading Pte Ltd, NSB-Crab Factory Pte Ltd, NSB-Crab Factory (China) Pte Ltd and NSB-Mom's Touch Pte Ltd have been placed under creditors' voluntary liquidation with effect from 20 December 2022, and has ceased all the related operations effective from these dates. At the date of authorisation of these financial statements:

- (i) The liquidator for Danish Breweries Pte. Ltd has completed the distribution of preferential dividends and is currently adjudicating the unsecured claims.
- (ii) Following the final meeting held on 7 September 2023 to conclude the liquidation. Hawker QSR Pte. Ltd.'s liquidation has been successfully completed. The liquidator has lodged the necessary forms with ACRA and the entity will be dissolved on 13 December 2023.
- (iii) The liquidator for Draff Beer Pte. Ltd., Food Terminal Trading Pte. Ltd., NSB-Crab Factory (China) Pte. Ltd., Tao Brewery Pte. Ltd., NSB-Crab Factory Pte. Ltd. and NSB-Mom's Touch Pte. Ltd. is in the process of obtaining tax clearance which may take 3-6 months and the final meetings were held on 28 November 2023, and the Company is awaiting the updates of the meeting from the liquidator.

(d) Notice of requisition for extraordinary general meeting ("EGM") and application by the Investor for an adjournment against convening the EGM

The Company had, on 16 June 2023, received a letter and notice of requisition for EGM from GuGong Pte. Ltd. ("**GuGong**"). The Notice of Requisition requests the Company to convene an EGM to be held as soon as practicable but, in any event, not later than two months after the receipt by the Company of the requisition, to pass the following resolutions:

- 1.1 to remove Lim Teck-Ean, Tan Keng Tiong, Alvin, Lo Kim Seng, Francis Ding Yin Kiat, Benjamin Cho Kuo Kwang and any Director of the Company who may be appointed between 16 June 2023 and the date of the EGM with effect from the date of the EGM;

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont'd)

- 1.2 to appoint Lim Lay Hoon, Choo Cheng San, Cheo Tian Feng, Cheo Bee Hwa and Lim Yi (the "**New Board**") with effect from the date of the EGM; and
- 1.3 to annul the earlier resolutions that were passed in the Company's extraordinary general meeting held on 30 November 2022, namely:
 - (a) The Proposed Share Consolidation;
 - (b) The Proposed Subscription Shares Allotment;
 - (c) The Proposed CRPS Allotment and The Proposed Conversion Shares Allotment;
 - (d) The Proposed Transfer of Controlling Interest;
 - (e) The Proposed Whitewash Resolution; and
 - (f) The Proposed Amendments to the Constitution.

On 3 August 2023, the Investor informed the Company that it had on 1 August 2023 commenced an originating application in the High Court for an injunction to be granted against Mr Sam Lim, GuGong and the Company from directly or indirectly taking any steps for the passing of the resolutions within the Notice of Requisition.

As disclosed by the Company on 14 September 2023, GuGong had, on 12 September 2023, filed an application to the High Court for an extension of time of eight (8) weeks from 16 September 2023 to hold the EGM (the "**Extension Application**"), and on 14 September 2023, the High Court granted the extension of time requested in the Extension Application.

On 1 August 2023, the Investor commenced the Injunction proceedings ("**Originating Application**") to prevent Mr Sam Lim, GuGong and the Company from directly or indirectly taking any steps for the passing of the resolutions within the Notice of Requisition. The Investor Injunction hearing was held on 23 October 2023 and the High Court has issued its judgment on 20 November 2023 to dismiss the Originating Application.

*(e) Dispute with GuGong relating to the Independent Contractor Agreement ("**ICA**") and Intellectual Property Sale and Purchase Agreement ("**IP SPA**")*

The Company has terminated the IP SPA and the ICA on 28 February 2023 and subsequently, received two notices of originating applications filed by lawyers of GuGong. The application dated 24 April 2023 filed by GuGong's lawyers states that GuGong has applied to General Division of the High Court of the Republic of Singapore for an interim injunction to restrain the Company from proceeding with any and/or all the Proposed Transactions and the Proposed Whitewash Resolution (as per defined in the Company's circular dated 8 November 2022, until the determination of the dispute in respect of the IP SPA by way of arbitration administered by the Singapore International Arbitration Centre or until further order. The application dated 23 May 2023 states that GuGong has applied to General Division of the High Court of the Republic of Singapore to declare the termination of the ICA as wrongful and an order for reinstatement of the ICA.

At a court hearing on 20 September 2023, the Company and GuGong consented to have the ICA reinstated. The High Court thus granted an order for the reinstatement of the ICA and at another hearing on 25 September 2023, GuGong was granted leave by the High Court to withdraw the 23 May 2023 IP SPA Injunction Application. Separately, the arbitration proceedings relating to the IP SPA has been officially concluded with the publication of the Consent Award on 8 November 2023. Under the terms of the Consent Award, the IP SPA dated 9 December 2022 will be reinstated.

OTHER INFORMATION

- The condensed consolidated statement of financial position of No Signboard Holdings Ltd. as at 30 September 2023 and the related condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity and condensed consolidated cash flow statement and the selected explanatory notes (the "**Condensed Financial Statements**") have not been audited or reviewed by the Company's auditors.

Where the latest financial statements are subject to an adverse opinion, qualified opinion or disclaimer of opinion:

- Updates on the efforts taken to resolve each outstanding audit issue.**
- Confirmation from the Board that the impact of all outstanding audit issues on the financial statements have been adequately disclosed.**

This is not required for any audit issue that is a material uncertainty relating to going concern.

In relation to the FY2021 audit, as disclosed previously,

- The previous independent auditor of the Company, Messrs Ernst & Young LLP, have in their Independent Auditor's Report for FY2021, dated 14 October 2022 expressed a qualified opinion in respect of i) Impairment assessment of the Group's and Company's plant and equipment and, right-of-use assets, and the Company's amount due from subsidiaries and ii) use of going concern assumption.

The Group and Company have put through all the adjustments recommended by the auditors in its Independent Auditor's Report for FY2021.

Please refer to paragraph 2.2 above on the Board's assessment of the use of going concern assumption.

- There are no outstanding audit issues for FY2021 and the Board confirms that all the issues from the FY2021 audited financial statements have been adequately disclosed.

In relation to the FY2022 audit, the audit fieldwork has been substantially completed and the Company is currently working with the auditor to expedite the completion of the audit including furnishing the auditors with the supporting documents to substantiate and finalise the audit opinion (including updating the subsequent events).

2. Review of Group Performance

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Revenue

For the year ended 30 September 2023 ("**FY2023**"), overall revenue of \$2.9 million was 47.1% lower as compared to \$5.5 million in the previous year (4Q2023: 30.9% lower). The reduction is mainly attributable to:

- no sales contribution from the seafood restaurant in FY2023 as compared to \$694K in previous year due to the closure of the Vivocity outlet in November 2021 and closure of Esplanade outlet in March 2022;
- no sales from quick-serve restaurants in FY2023 as compared to \$629K in previous year due to closure of the Mom's Touch outlets, and the subsidiary Hawker QSR Pte Ltd, was put under the voluntary creditors' liquidation in February 2022;
- no sales from the Beer business in FY2023 as compared to \$139K in previous year as the subsidiary, Danish Breweries Pte Ltd was put under the voluntary creditors' liquidation in March 2022; and
- Lower sales of approximately \$1.1 million generated from the remaining operating outlets, being Little Sheep Hotpot at Orchard Gateway and no**signboard** Shen Jian at Northpoint due to lower consumer demand.

Other Income

Other income decreased in FY2023 by 87.0% mainly due to a reduction in one-off gain on liquidation of subsidiaries recognized of \$130K as compared to \$1.6 million recognized in FY2022 (4Q2023: 65.5% lower), no job support scheme grant received in FY2023 (FY2022: \$98K), no rental support scheme payout received in FY2023 (FY2022: \$355K) and there was no gain on disposal of plant and equipment in FY2023 as compared to \$89K in FY2022.

OTHER INFORMATION (cont'd)

Impairment of plant and equipment and right-of-use assets

Impairment for plant and equipment made in FY2023 is \$6K as compared to an impairment of \$758K made in FY2022.

There is no Impairment for right-of-use assets made in FY2023 compared to an impairment of \$1.3 million made in FY2022.

Raw materials and consumables used and changes in inventories

Total raw materials and consumables used and changes in inventories reduced by 56.5% in FY2023 (4Q2023: 24.3%) as compared to previous year due to a corresponding decrease in revenue. The remaining outlets are Little Sheep Hotpot at Orchard Gateway and no**signboard** Shen Jian at Northpoint and these concepts have lower raw materials and consumables used as compared to the seafood restaurants and Mom's Touch concepts.

Employee benefits expense, rental income and expense, and Other operating expenses

Employee benefits reduced by 50.2% in FY2023 (4Q2023: 14.6%) as compared to previous year, which is aligned with the decrease in headcount and related staff costs as a result of outlets closure.

Other operating expenses decreased by 50.3% in FY2023 (4Q2023: 26.7%) as compared to previous year, due to decrease in operating expenses from outlets closure and liquidation of subsidiaries.

Rental income for FY2023 is Nil as there are no rental rebates received from the landlords. Rental expenses decreased by 88.1% in FY2023 (4Q2023: 1.4%) due to closure of Esplanade outlet in 1Q2022 whose lease was not capitalised as a right of use assets hence recognised as a rental expense until lease termination.

Depreciation and amortisation expenses

The decrease in depreciation and amortisation expense by 54.8% in FY2023 (4Q2023: 50.6%) was mainly due to termination/expiry of leases and plant and equipment, right-of-use assets and intangible assets that have been fully written down/impaird as at the end of the previous year.

Finance costs

Finance costs comprise the interest portion of lease liabilities which has decreased to \$58k in FY2023 (4Q2023: \$11k) and interest on bank borrowing which has decreased to \$43k in FY2023 (4Q2023: \$11K) due to a lower bank borrowings balance.

Loss before income tax and loss for the year

The Group has reported a loss before income tax of \$1.7 million in FY2023 (4Q2023: \$582K) due to lower revenue from outlets closure. This is offset by an overall reduction in raw material and consumable used and expenses.

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The Group

Current assets

Current assets increased from \$0.5 million as at 30 September 2022 ("FY2022") to \$4.4 million as at 30 September 2023 ("FY2023"), mainly due to the increase in trade and other receivables of \$339K which includes receivables from Mattar Road of \$142K for franchisee fees, and increase in cash and bank balances due to the advance deposits received by the Company from the Investor as set out in the Company's announcement dated 8 December 2022.

Non-current assets

There is a decrease in non-current assets from \$0.9 million as at FY2022 to \$0.4 million as at FY2023. This was mainly due to a decrease in Right-of-use ("ROU") assets of \$520K due to depreciation on the ROU assets, decrease in plant and equipment of \$85K due to depreciation and an increase in other receivables of \$71K due to additional security deposits placed for rental.

OTHER INFORMATION (cont'd)

Current liabilities

Current liabilities increased from \$7.1 million as at FY2022 to \$12.1 million as at FY2023 mainly due to an increase in short-term borrowings of \$4.55 million due to advance deposits received from the Investor which has been accounted for as current borrowings and increase in trade and other payables of \$0.4 million due to expenses incurred (as set out above in the review of the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss above), which remained unpaid in the FY2023.

Non-current liabilities

The decrease in non-current liabilities from \$1.2 million as at FY2022 to \$0.2 million as at FY2023 was mainly due to the decrease in non-current lease liabilities of \$953K due to payments made during FY2023.

The Company

Total assets increased from \$0.55 million as at FY2022 to \$3.2 million as at FY2023. This was mainly due to an increase in cash and bank balances of \$2.8 million due to the advance deposits received by the Company from the Investor.

Total liabilities increased from \$5.0 million as at FY2022 to \$10.2 million as at FY2023 mainly due to an increase in short-term borrowings of \$4.55 million due to advance deposits received from the Investor which has been accounted for as current borrowings and increase in trade and other payables of \$0.6 million due to expenses incurred, which remained unpaid in the FY2023.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The Group's net cash used in operating activities amounted to \$0.9 million in FY2023 (FY2022: \$ 1.0 million) mainly due to losses for the year which is offset by the de-recognition of net liabilities due to liquidation of subsidiaries and increase in trade and other payables. For 4Q2023, the net cash used in operating activities amounted to \$0.8 million (4Q2022: \$76K net cash from operating activities) mainly due to payments made for payables which were unpaid in the previous quarters and additional security deposits placed.

The Group's net cash used in investing activities amounted to \$8.2K in FY2023 (FY2022: \$25K) mainly due to purchase of plant and equipment and the net cash outflow arising from the liquidation of subsidiaries.

The Group's net cash from financing activities amounted to \$3.5 million in FY2023 (FY2022: net cash used of \$1.4 million) mainly due to advance deposits of \$4.55 million received from the Investor which was offset by the payment of lease liabilities of \$939K (FY2022: \$1.6 million). For 4Q2023, the net cash from financing activities amounted to \$0.3 million (4Q2022: \$0.2 million) mainly due to payment of lease liabilities.

As at 30 September 2023, the Group's cash and cash equivalents stood at \$2.9 million.

3. Where a forecast, or a prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results

There was no forecast or prospect statement made.

4. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 12 months

The Group expects the operating environment of the local food and beverage industry to remain challenging in the next 12 months, due to higher operating and manpower costs that will impact profit margins. Despite the challenges, there are opportunities for businesses to succeed and thrive in this dynamic market.

The Group's urgent priorities are to complete the Restructuring Exercise, the Proposed Investment and to resume trading of its shares on the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited as soon as possible.

The Company has submitted its revised resumption of trading of the Shares to SGX-ST on 14 April 2023 and a further revised resumption of trading of the Shares to SGX-ST on 27 September 2023.

Upon completion of the Proposed Investment by the Investor, the Company will be able to proceed with the completion of the schemes between the Company and its relevant subsidiaries, NSB Hotpot Pte. Ltd. and NSB Restaurants Pte. Ltd. and the Scheme Creditors (as set out in the Company's announcement dated 23 August 2022), which have been approved at the scheme meetings held on 11 October 2022 and sanctioned by the Courts.

In the meantime, the Group is preserving its cash to support working capital requirements, continue to keep operating costs low and to ensure that the Group has sufficient resources to tide through this period.

The Company will make necessary announcements as and when there are further material developments on the above matter.

OTHER INFORMATION (cont'd)

5. **Segmented revenue and results for operating segments (of the group) in the form presented in the issuer's most recently audited annual financial statements, with comparative information for the immediately preceding year.**

Refer to paragraph 2 above - Review of Group Performance

6. **In the review of performance, the factors leading to any material changes in contributions to turnover and earnings by the operating segments.**

Refer to paragraph 2 above - Review of Group Performance and paragraph 3, Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements

7. **Breakdown of sales**

	Group		Change
	2023	2022	
	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	%
	\$	\$	
Sales reported for:			
First half of the financial year	1,626,763	3,546,082	(54.1)
Second half of the financial year	1,256,829	1,905,311	(34.0)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	
	2,883,592	5,451,393	(47.1)
Operating loss after tax before deducting non-controlling interests			
First half of the financial year	(730,094)	(898,791)	(18.8)
Second half of the financial year	(1,005,307)	(3,603,116)	(72.1)
	<hr/>	<hr/>	
	(1,735,401)	(4,501,907)	(61.5)

8. **Dividend**

(a) Current Financial Period Reported On

Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?

No

(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year

Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial year?

No

(c) Date payable

N.A.

(d) Record date

N.A.

If no dividend has been declared (recommended), a statement to that effect and the reason(s) for the decision.

The Company has reviewed its dividends payment and no dividend has been declared or recommended by the Board for the financial period ended 30 September 2023 as there are no distributable profits.

OTHER INFORMATION (cont'd)

9. Interested person transactions

The Company has not obtained a general mandate from shareholders for Interested Person Transactions (“IPTs”).

The aggregate value of interested person transactions entered into during period ended 30 September 2023 is as follows:

Name of interested person	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions during the financial period under review (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000 and transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920)	Aggregate value of all interested person transactions conducted under shareholders' mandate pursuant to Rule 920 (excluding transactions less than S\$100,000)
GuGong Pte. Ltd.	\$45,600 ⁽¹⁾	Not applicable

Note:

⁽¹⁾ During the period, the Company and Group has:

- (i) a payable of \$45,600 as rental expense to GuGong for the lease of its corporate office.

10. Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the issuer or any of its principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the issuer pursuant to Rule 704(10) in the format below. If there are no such persons, the issuer must make an appropriate negative statement.

As of 30 September 2023, there are no such persons occupying a managerial position who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or substantial shareholder of the Company.

11. Disclosures on Incorporation of Entities, Acquisition and Realisation of Shares pursuant to Catalyst Rule 706A

There are no incorporation of entities, acquisition or realisation of shares during the year ended 30 September 2023.

12. Confirmation of undertaking from directors and executive officers

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its Directors and Executive Officers in the required format set out in Appendix 7H under Rule 720(1).

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Lim Teck-Ean
Executive Director and Interim Chief Executive Officer

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
29 November 2023